FHF M

S-7220C PARTS BOOK

FE i B #5038 sh ) 4k ik fn F 484
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

Il

brother.

=B E R B HR1ES % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



B SHEAIEEE

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7220C-

—3: AT RERH
5 BFEAH

— O: AL
3 TR A

4: 1% +EI5E+ 13 %




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7220C-

I: 3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials

— 0: Minimum lubrication type
L—3: Semi dry type

4: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper



A o Db -

T F a0 H A

AFMBIREE L Z2013F2 AN AR AR EM&HHIRY.

FHHRITEEES . BLBTEA.

AR A B b ) F AR = R 2R .
ZHEMPHUFREFNOELAFAEVSHEHESARE,, FHBELTHEFEL.

LN 7311 OO 1
B1. T FAREITFEE 3
B2, $HFFARREITRE s 7

(O 3 07 == 9

D. JEBIERE ..o 13

E BERERE e 15

FoBRIRIRAEE e 19

G. BIEEEEE ..o 21

[ 7 = OO 23

J BRI ER e 25

KOBFERIEE e 29

Lo GRERIEE e 31
MR oo 33

N RRERIEE e 37

PoKIER e 39
Q1. BIERFIDERE e 41
Q2. FZHUFE oo 43

RBIBEFFRIER oo 45

S, HLBREDER o 47

B oo 49
Wa. BEEBRE oo 51
Sp. FEMMETEBHF—BIR o 53
Ga. THE—UIR e 54



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in February 2013.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

W w
N =~ P>

T Z £ r X « I @G m m O O

» B R

CONTENTS

. Machine body ...
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism .............
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism .............
. Needle feed mechanism ...........ccccoeeriiiniicinnnen
. Presser foot mechanism ...
. Feed mechanism ..........ccccoeiiiiiiic
. Knee lifter mechanism ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiie,
. Quick reverse mechanism ...........cccceeveiiiiciiieennn.
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccccoiiiii
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ..........ccccceviiiiiiniiiieicnieen,
. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........c..cccoiiiiiis
. Thread trimmer mechanism ..........ccccoceeiiiiiinnnnn.
. Tension release mechanism ............cccccoiviieennnnn.
. Thread wiper mechanism .........ccccoooeiiieeieeennine,
. Operation panel and motor mechanism ...................
. CONtrol DOX oo

. Quick reverse switch mechanism .................cooooo.

S. Power supply equipment ..........cccoiiiiiiieiiee,

Z. ACCESSONIES ..ovnieeeeiieieee e

. Warning labels ...
Sp.
Ga.

Different parts list .........cccceveeeeiiiie e,



B4> / Machine body

o2
A

A. FLIKZ

S-7220C-050



A. HL{KER 4 / Machine body

SRS | EiMEFS |UE EEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1106001 1| B4R STANDR
2 SA2170001 1| BIAERF STAND RF
3 SA1107001 2| pkEL STAND L
4 SA4259002 1ox=2 MOTOR COVER
5 062501216 3[424T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
6 SA7336002 1| 4R SIDE PLATE
7 SB3849001 2| 1 E M5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5
8 062501216 8|424T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
9 104450101 2|1 KHES RUBBER CAP, 8
10 S32263001 11 %85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
11 104450101 1 EES RUBBER CAP, 8
12 104449001 3ligEE 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
13 S12717000 1% EZE 115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
14 117936001 1% EE 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
15 117936001 1% ZE 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
16 159150000 1B %E 205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
17 SA7814001 1% EZE 20 RUBBER CAP 20
18 S09621251 1| & iR RULER PLATE
19 062400616 1|82 £T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
20 SA9826001 1@ EEERE LABEL CAUTION
21 S37060001 1sEH AR IR LABEL, GROUNDING
22 SA9957001 HEES 3T INJURY MARK
23 SA9957002 EES 3 INJURY MARK
24 062500616 2(#2£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
S-7220C-050




B1. ¥ k4T 3= E / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

& 19

198

<MAT¥-403,-405 / For -403,-405 >

PR

_ / \

| R

| \

| \

T A NN
eyl \® N
2
R

_ 2@ &g

| \

|

|

19—8 19

<HTF-433/For -433 >

S-7220C-106




B1. $t#F APk & 4T3 & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

SHS | FHMHFS |4 ZFiH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7824101 1| ahA UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 $25235001 (4247 M8 SCREW M8
3 $23651001 3| El E 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 $25236001 1{42$T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 1|42 IRz 2 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 $23651001 2| B E 12 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 110367001 UEIEE WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<FHF-403> <For -403>
8+ SB2914001 1| $H4FsE 4T 228 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
9+ SA7628001 1|6t 4F B4R NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<H F-405> <For -405>
8+ SB2916001 1 $HAFiEAT 2B 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
9+ SA7626001 1|47 gy 4% NEEDLE BAR CRANK
< F-433> <For -433>
10 SB2915001 1| $H4FsE 4T 228 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
11 SA7628001 1|6t 4F B4R NEEDLE BAR CRANK
12 SA8061001 1[#2$T 4 M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP)M3X4 SEAL
13 SA2422001 1[#2$T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57L
14 012400436 2(824T M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
15 SA2161001 1|32 E WASHER
16 048060342 1144 E6 RETAINING RING E6
17 SA7239101 1| & ey STOPPER PIN
18 012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 012061036 2(#2$T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
20 SA9650001 1| 6t4F4EsL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
21 140004001 114257 SM3.57-40X7 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
22 SB1029001 1| 2D SLIDE BLOCK D
23+ *P.53 1|4t4F NEEDLE BAR
<FFRUM LS -403> <Except for Europe: -4[]3>
24+ HLETDBX1...(#14) NEEDLE DBX1...(#14)
<F F B LA S -405> <Except for Europe: -405>
24+ HLETDBX1...(#22) NEEDLE DBX1...(#22)
<HFEBM: -4[13> <For Europe only: -4[]3>
24+ HLETDBXS...(#14) NEEDLE, DPXG5...(#14)
<H FEBLM: -405> <For Europe only: -405>
24+ HL$TDBXS...(#22) NEEDLE, DPXG5...(#22)
25 140553102 1| E E424$T SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
26 SB1537001 1|4 A JOINT UNIT
27 S23651001 2| B E 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2250101 1 E$ U TIMING PULLEY U
29 $38712001 1%k FLANGE
30 $38713100 1|t FAN
31 SA2404001 3|42 $T4H 44 M4X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35
32 151594001 1| $H4F 1 3R NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
33+ *P.53-56 1\4t45 NEEDLE PLATE
34 151267001 2(#2$T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
35 180018151 1| HER 2 1 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
36 114561001 1| HEdR SPRING, PLATE
37 SA9523001 2(424T SM2.38 SCREW SM2.38
38 SA5278001 1| T ahsE B LOWER SHAFT ASSY
39 048120142 1\5hAHE C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12
40 $25401100 dbES: OlL SEAL
41 SA1317101 db=Es OlL SEAL
42 SA1166001 1| FahE e 2A LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
43 S23651001 2| E] 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 SA2251001 1E$H %D TIMING PULLEY D
45 S23651001 2| B E 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA2378001 2(m K 48 SPACER4.8
S-7220C-106




B1. ¥ k4T 3= & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

19-8| 8-19

‘ |
Ml
]
14— |
)
_—T
8+

<HA¥-403,-405 / For -403,-405 >

19—8 19

<HTF-433/For -433 >

S-7220C-106




B1. $t#F APk 4T3 B / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

SRS | THHEFS | HE FEE AR NAME OF PARTS RM

47 SA1150201 1|4 7R 2= 40 1 BEARING BUSH ASSY

48 S23651001 2| 42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA2252101 1\ F%EE TIMING BELT

50 S23651001 2| B E 42 %T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

51 SA2254101 1| T ihshE LOWER SHAFT BUSH

52 SB1538001 1Bk 5 & 620022 BALL BEARING RADIAL 6200ZZ
S-7220C-106



B2. §H1F APk 4T 2 & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

S-7220C-106



B2. T FHk & 4T 4% & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

SRS | EMEFS |88 FEH B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8058501 1|36 R a5 %0 B LA TENSION PULLEY UNIT
2 S50165001 g Hes COLLAR
3 018102536 1|424& M10X25 BOLT SOCKET M10X25
4 021100302 1428 M10 NUT 3 M10
5 SA8059101 1| b e PULLEY BASE
6 SA8060201 1% HE s TENSION PULLEY PLATE
7 018061036 2|42 4% M6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
8 025060136 2|1 E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
9 SA9763001 1|36 B S50 4 1 TENSION PULLEY ASSY
10 018061032 2|82 4 M6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
S-7220C-106




C.5HE % 3% & / Needle feed mechanism

S-7220C-107



C. $1iX# % & / Needle feed mechanism
SRS | FHMHFS |48 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7358101 1|4t %038 D N F REGULATOR ARM D
2 $23651001 2| B E 42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 110367001 1326 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
4 SA7359101 1|43 7 U130 5 4F N F REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
5 151308102 1|3ZE4F5h 12.5 STUD 12,5
6 012500536 24247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA7361101 1|t 7 I3RS U N F REGULATOR ARM U
8 018501436 1(4248 M5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
9 SA7725001 1|43 B8 o 5 REGULATOR ARM ELECTRIC PIN
10 110367001 1|3 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
11 $20356001 1|F#E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 SA7362401 1|4t 7 7360 28 248 14 NEEDLE FEED REGULATOR UNIT
13 SA7364101 2|43 se i S FEED REGULATOR LINK STUD S
14 012500536 7|42$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 S23651001 3| El E 42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA7368001 14T E S LINK S ASSY
17 SA7842001 3|924T M4 SCREW M4
18 048080142 2|44 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
19 110367001 3| 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
20 SA7370201 1|432e Ham A LINK L
21 SA7371201 TR L N F CONNECTING ROD ASSY
22 SA7374001 1|4t 7 4T 1 LINK STUD ASSY
23 113024000 1|z PUSHER
24 014300432 1[42$T M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
25 SA7377201 NEHERER NEEDLE FEED ARM R
26 062061616 114257 M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
<A F-403> <For -4[]3>
27+ SA7378101 1| 6t5% 7 8 B8 (A2 4T) N F ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
<H F-405> <For -405>
27+ SA7380101 1| 6t5% 7 B B8 (A2 4T) N F ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
28 S23651001 3| El E 42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA7382001 1| [E4R HOLDER
30 062350616 2(32$T M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
31 SA7383301 1|$HEmyamE N F REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH
32 012060536 1{424T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
33 SA7384201 143082 S B0 40 4 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT ASSY
34 113024000 1|z PUSHER
35 012400436 1[42$T M4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
36 012060536 2(92%T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
37 SA8356001 UEZ 3 SUPPORTER
38 062501216 118247 M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
39 SB3849001 1| R B M5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5
40 SA8026001 dE T NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
41 012060536 1[42$T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
42 012060536 1{424T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
43 SA7984001 1$HERMER N FEED SHAFT METAL R
44 SA7986001 1|4t mtmE L N FEED SHAFT METAL L
45 SA7985001 1|4t wmEnE M N FEED SHAFT METAL
46 SA4588001 2(=zmE SET COLLAR
47 012500536 4[42£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7220C-107

10




C.$1i% % 28 / Needle feed mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — e e e e,

4 26 \I
12— 25 :

40 & | PN 14@% /
%) : | ) y |
~ s I Q71— 1916 |
| - 18 |
! |

| |
| |
| |

S-7220C-107
1



C. X% % & / Needle feed mechanism
SHBS | THGFS [HE FEREBTR NAME OF PARTS RM

<A F-4000> <For -40[]>

48+ SA7403401 1|6t4F 2B N-BAR BASE UNIT

49 SA4499001 1|52 % WICK HOLDER

50 062400616 1[425T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA4346001 1154 3X3 WICK 3X3

52 SA4503001 1|52 E 45 WICK SETTING PLATE

53 060400416 1 (424 Max4 SCREW, BIND M4x4
<HF-433> <For -433>

48+ SA7390401 1|6t47 & B4 N-BAR BASE UNIT

54 012400436 1 (424 Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

55 012400436 1925 Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

56 SA7842001 |  2[4msT M4 SCREW M4

57 110367001 2|mE 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

58 014500536 |  1|4245T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X5

59 018061636 14924 M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

60 SA7558001 1|6t 75 B NF ARM SHAFT

61 SA4302001 1| @ WASHER

62 SA7401201 1|6t 75 B b = 4t N-F ARM SHAFT STOPPER

63 048040142 1|4 A 34 1 C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

64 SA4295001 1|¢6t4F 28 E R BUSH,R

65 SA4294001 1|sHiF atE L BUSH,L

66 062500816 |  1[#B4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

67 SA8403001 1mprem SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

68 018501636 |  1|4#2 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

69 SA4298001 1|6t17 2 E1 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE

70 062401216 2|42 4T M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

71 SA4300001 11 mm g RUBBER PACKING

72 SA4301001 1iggmp= RUBBER PACKING PLATE

73 $25310101 3|424T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4

S-7220C-107

12




D. ERIZE E / Presser foot mechanism

S-7220C-201

13



D. [EB)%E / Presser foot mechanism

SRS | EiEFS |8E TEEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 sa0350001 | 1| ;ECI)ErS-gE;?BAR

+ B
2+ $13561101 1| Erraess PRESSER BAR SPRING

<H F-405> <For -405>
1+ SA1173101 1|4 PRESSER BAR
2+ 141728001 1| Errmms PRESSER BAR SPRING
3 SA7242001 1| Errae PRESSER BAR BUSH
4 062500616 |  1[#24T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 026050136 |  1|F#mE S5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
6 SB2265002 | 1| EiERm e PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
L || o
HE

9+ *P.53-56 1| E g PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10+ *P.53-56 1| EREE (i) PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
11 $13385001 14247 SM3.57-40X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
12 025350132 |  1|T#m@Es3s WASHER PLAIN S 3.5
13 SA8100001 arree FINGER GUARD
14 SA4483001 1368 EEAt PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
15 SA7407201 1| Bz At KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
16 SA1179001 1|58 17 425T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
17 SA7406201 1| Beizie s F47 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
18 SA1181101 1|38 E 444 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
19 012500536 |  1|#24T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
20 SA9154001 145 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
21 SA8069001 1|is 5 T-RELEASE PLATE
22 018400532 |  1|i2# Max5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5
23 025040232 | 1|F#pE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
24 SA1186001 136 EiEirae s P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING
25 S07350001 1|2@E WASHER PLAIN
26 048050342 |  2|1%mE E5 RETAINING RING E5
27 SA1179001 1|42 £T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
28 SA2165001 1|58 17 424T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
29 SA7408101 1Bz At KNEE LIFTER BAR
30 SA1179001 1|58 17 425T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 S31006002 | 1|$3ERIEE LIFTING LEVER
32 $39051001 1|42 £7 (25 38 B)M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
33 S45837001 1| EEirE s e PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
34 SB2919001 1| EE 4722040 4 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
35 SA8903001 14267 Max12 SCREW M4X12
36 SA4256201 14247 M6 ADJUSTING SCREW M6
37 021060306 | 1| 28 M6 NUT 3 M6
S-7220C-201

14




E. E#RI#E / Feed mechanism

S-7220C-202

15



E. E#I%EE / Feed mechanism

SRS | EiMEFS |UE EEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM

<F F-4013> <For -4[]3>

1+ SA7428002 1|4+ 86 HE 4R STITCH LENGTH DIAL
<FH F-405> <For -405>

1+ SA7426002 1|4+ 86 HE 4R STITCH LENGTH DIAL

2 SA7858001 1|+ BE I8 35 4B 4T 48 14 FEED REGULATING STUD ASSY

3 SA4494001 1|82 4T SM4.76 SCREW SM4.76

4 108549001 1orE ORING

5 S$50098201 1|2 i 4 POSITIONING PIN

6 100328001 1| aheyamses NOTCH SPRING

7 SA7660001 1|3 138 35 52 48 1 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8 SA2849001 1|43 4T F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

9 151308102 1|3 1F 58 12.5 STUD 125

10 012500536 {4247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

11 SA7635001 1370 35 24 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

12 012060636 2[#24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

13 SA1206001 1|81 55 F 4750 REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

14 S25469100 2% =12 BUSH DRY :L=12

15 025100132 1| E#E S10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

16 048080342 10345 8 RETAINING RING E8

17 SA1207001 153 B SPACER

18 062500816 2|#24T M5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

19 SA7321002 1|81 55 F47 REVERSE LEVER

20 062501416 1|42 4T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

21 SA1209001 1|5 Fifw s REVERSE LEVER SPRING

22 153132000 1 REE L=135 NYLON TUBE L=13.5

23 SA1210101 1 4@ AT FE 2040 14 HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

24 012500536 1[424T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

25 018501636 18242 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

26 SA9746001 1|43 52 4 g 20 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

27 SA7661101 1| 4] 35 52 4y FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

28 018061636 1|42 4 M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

29 SA2851001 1B 4 ECCENTRIC PIN

30 012500536 {4247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

31 SA7670001 143052t =4 R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT R ASSY

32 SA7253101 1|43 32 thim e | FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)

33 012060536 1|82 £T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

34 SA1269001 1|3 23 OIL SEAL

35 SA7697101 1|43 58 54T S CONNECTING ROD S

36 SA1218001 1|43 b3 Sk FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

37 151308102 1|5 1F 58 12.5 STUD 125

38 012500536 {4247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

39 SA9823101 1|43 52 40 & FEED REGULATOR ASSY

40 SA9824001 1|36 75 FEH FEED LINK SHAFT

41 SA1222001 1|3 75 FEFR FEED LINK SHAFT R

42 012500536 2|82 4T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43 SA1223001 1|7k 3 7 AT LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

44 SA7254001 1| B R 4y LINK SHAFT

45 012500536 2|42 4T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

46 S16335001 1|7k T 3 77 BEBR4E 14 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

47 S16337001 13 % 2R BL IR AE FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY

48 156958021 1|3 75 B A 64 FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

49 SA1225001 1|7k Eitmieae FEED ROCK ARM

50 048040342 1445 E4 RETAINING RING E4
<HF-403> <For -4[]3>

51+ SA1261001 1|7k E LD BB 4T ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
<H F-405> <For -405>

51+ SA1263001 1|7k LR BB 4T ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW

52 $25236001 2|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

53 S12915001 1R 5% 25 ROLLER BEARING RADIAL 25

S-7220C-202

16




E. ERI#EE / Feed mechanism

= | ﬂ% ﬁy/

=7

19
>

22
&
I

3y €%

S

20

17 18 21

o

29
o
—23 ’

&1

30
ng
I

ST~
2
———

|

&

SO

— — — — —

®—9%
~E—9 ’
| ®
N
(4 25
o
14 |
I
89 |
L
|
T/eﬁ? I
90 8ot

-

I

I

I

|

S-7220C-202

17



E. E#I3E / Feed mechanism

SRS | FHMHFS |48 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
54 $25321001 154 £45 HOLDER
55 062350616 24247 M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
56 062501416 114247 M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
57 SA1226401 14305250 L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT L
58 104449001 NG EE155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
59 SA1227501 1|43 32 5 50 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
60 SA1228001 15K E145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
61 012060536 24247 MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
62 SA1229101 114247 M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
63 $23651001 2| B E 12 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
64 SA2377001 1| B R IE RUBBER CAP LABEL
65 $34352101 TR E3S RUBBER CAP, 13.5
66 SA1230001 1|7k T 3 7 S 28 14 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
67 SA7255101 1w shshE R FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)
68 SA1237101 1|5 24 OlL SEAL
69 SA1233101 1|5 75 S s AL FEED SHAFT BUSH L
70 012061036 114247 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
71 156243021 1| AR E THRUST RING
72 048150142 1\4h A #4E C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
73 SA1234001 dE3::0: SET SCREW COLLAR
74 $23651001 2| E] 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 SA7674001 10258 FEED BAR
76 SA7330001 13¢5 a5 FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
77 SA2400101 157 & sgsh Kk A 1 FEED BAR SET
78 014300432 114247 M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
79 158722001 1|88 42 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
80 SA1242001 1[42$T M5X7 SET SCREW 5X7
81 SA7257001 2(424T M5X12 SCREW 5X12
82+ *P.53-56 1|57 F FEED DOG
83 100080004 2(#2$T SM3.18-44X6.5 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<A -F-403> <For -4[]3>
84+ SA9661101 1| E T A F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
85+ SA1247101 1 e s ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
< F-405> <For -405>
84+ SA9666101 1| E T F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
85+ SA1251101 @i ip e 4T ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
86 $25236001 2(#2$T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
87 $25339301 1]5%% & £ FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
88 062300616 2(#2$T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
89 SA2401001 1| E Rt EsmA Ay LIFTING FEED SHAFT ASSY
90 014300432 114247 M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
91 SA1242001 1[#2$T M5X7 SET SCREW 5X7
92 S47508101 1| SR S 4T DIAL LOCK LEVER
93 $39830101 1|3 SPRING
94 SA7422001 dEGT: ROCK LEVER PIN
95 SA9672001 1| pnE 24 1 whig e CONDENSED STOPPER
96 021060306 < fi2E Ve NUT 3 M6
97 SA7664201 1|3 mA s SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
98 $23651001 2| E] E 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
99 S25427101 13 AL A2 $TMA SHOULDER SCREW, M4
100 SA7675001 1|2 4R SPRING ASSY
101 SA7676001 1|k % SPRING
102 SA3114001 1\REE VINYL TUBE
103 SA7679001 1|3 4R SPRING SET PLATE
104 062500816 114247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
105 048100142 1|44 E C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
S-7220C-202

18




R FAEE / Knee lifter mechanism

F. BHE

S-7220C-203

19



F. BRIR1E A3 E / Knee lifter mechanism

SRS | FHMHFS |48 ZFEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9673001 |  1|mEizdEM KNEE LIFTER ASSY
2 SA9674001 |  1|flitR T #TEk KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3 017061413 | 1[#Z4& MoX14 BOLT M6X14
4 017062013 | 1|42 M6X20 BOLT M6X20
5 $38278001 1| seg KNEE LIFTER BAR
6 $34756021 1| Bt ali e KNEE LIFTER PLATE
7 SA9676001 | 1 |iize KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 017060813 | 1|44 M6X8 BOLT M6X8
9 $31885001 A3 E KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7220C-203

20




G. 545838 / Quick reverse mechanism

@
!

12

S-7220C-205

21



G. ElZE3EE / Quick reverse mechanism

SHS | FHMHFS |4 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7850001 | 1 |fs|5 e gk A QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 SA7904001 |  1|eBmiEkE LR F SOLENOID PLATE F
3 SA7907001 |  1|eamgsk % %E4R B SOLENOID PLATE B
4 062500816 | 4[#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
5 SB4177001 | 1|eamtsk &R SOLENOID BASE
6 062500816 | 4|#24£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
7 062061016 | 2[#2£T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
8 SA9813001 | 1|ea figk B4 SOLENOID LEVER
9 SA2844101 | 1|gh#Fsh SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 SA2848001 | 2|Z@EEH SET COLLAR ASSY
11 012500536 |  4[#24T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA2992001 |  1|iEfEes PIN
13 153138001 1|28 6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
14 048060142 | 1|4h 44 C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
15 SA7854001 |  1|ig iR =t RUBBER CUSHION
16 012061036 |  1[#Z4T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
17 012500536 |  1[#24T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7220C-205

22




H. HE#2 %% & / Rotary hook mechanism

<f¥F-405 | For -405 >

19 17"'

16* -

/0

12 13

TM

15

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
\

S

N
»

23

S-7220C-301



H. #E# % B / Rotary hook mechanism

SRS | THHFS |88 TEHBIR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9682101 1| tath ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2 SA9945201 1z agsTaE SCREW CAP W/HOLE ASSY
3 SA8471101 1| Z= = m e PUMP BUSH UNIT
4 SA8472201 1| ez PUMP BUSH ASSY
5 081025870 1|0 S25 ORING $25
6 SA7320001 1|3 %4 OIL SEAL
7 142274101 1WigEE4L2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
8 SA9684001 1|32 OIL SEAL
9 SA7554101 1|shm s E R E BEARING BUSH ASSY
10 $23651001 2| B E 12 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA1284101 1;m % OIL SEAL
12 SA1285001 1|iEsa s inE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
13 012061036 1[#2£T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA1287001 1|iEsath s ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR
15 S23651001 2| B 12 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<A F-4013> <For -4[]3>
16+ SA7830001 1|34 B4 HOOK STOPPER
17+ SB1305001 1| & 2148 404 SB3338 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB3338
18 146290001 145 BOBBIN
< F-405> <For -405>
16+ SA7829001 1|34 B4 HOOK STOPPER
17+ SB1677001 1| & 2148 401 SB1678 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB1678
19 117132001 145 BOBBIN
20 SA8903001 118247 M4X12 SCREW M4X12
21 $20553001 14 Emm BOBBIN CASE ASSY
22 183291001 e EREs s TENSION SPRING
23 183292001 1| s ADJUSTING SCREW
24 183293001 1| iR 4T SET SCREW
25 148967101 1|zstepyirass ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<yEWI4: B FE%> <Option parts: For Thick thread>
26 SA1719001 11953203 EESH ROTARY HOOK SET, W/BOX S53203
27 SA1718001 1|S53203 46 & 4R 14 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX $53203
28 S$24904201 1B E17A% BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
29 $24905101 1| e TENSION SPRING
30 183809001 1|iEtp AR 4T ADJUSTING SCREW
31 183810001 1| EiEsT SET SCREW
32 183811001 1|zestpp s ANTI-SPIN SPRING
33 S23848001 1517 BOBBIN, 1.7
S-7220C-301

24




J. {#iHiEE % & / Lubrication

\yi

= \ A
—o %9_ )
5 NI |» R
4._ / _ M

1 o < '
AVl -
E—)/— T~ _._:F%
Vv [ee] ml

N \

)
I
I
I
I

;

60
T
62
—L
s
7
66
.
Ve
I

, N
Mi \T_@aﬂ AN
. 52 / N J
2 /m¢|15 =N R s aa S
Yo P WIOJ m AN

S-7220C-350

25



J. {#timiEE % & / Lubrication

SRS | FHMHFS |48 FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM

<B F-4003> <For -4[]3>

1+ S04630000 |  1|§t4FarAZE NEEDLE BAR CORK
< F-405> <For -405>

1+ 111863001 1\5t172 NEEDLE BAR CORK

2 SA4270001 1|58 FELT

3 SA6025001 1| miE R FELT SUPPORT

4 081004070 IO & P4 ORING P4

5 144875001 1|42 PLUNGER

6 $25380601 1|Rz=024T CAP SCREW PUMP

7 $52764001 1|38 SPRING COMPRESSION

8 104821001 T4 B 2 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

9 SA9792001 1iA3raz4T ADJUSTING SCREW

10 081004870 |  1|of,ME S4 ORING S4

11 140327001 118K %E 6.3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

12 $25382001 | 2|0 OIL FEEDING PIPE

13 SA8986201 18 At OIL TANK UNIT

14 SA8985101 1A B OIL TANK ASSY

15 SA8990001 #5009 OIL FEEDING PIPE 9

16 $51815001 T4t O 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE 8.6

17 SA1303101 1]42$78 SCREW M8

18 081008070 |  1|of,H P8 ORING P8

19 SA8989001 T#tmO OIL FEEDING PIPE

20 081006670 | 1|0 PWe ORING PW6

21 SA8987001 1|58 FILTER

22 SA8991001 145 5 3512 RUBBER CAP 35-12

23 SA1300001 1R EE VINYL TUBE

24 SA8997001 1R A E 1=122 VINYL TUBE L=122

25 SA8992001 1|@R K% L=110 VINYL TUBE L=110

26 104450101 1155 % 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

27 0A5501205 | 2|424T(¥5 4 &) M5X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
<A F-4000> <For -40[}>

28 SA6130001 1| A B OIL TUBE ASSY

29 SA7562001 @R L% VINYL TUBE

30 $25382001 1|4t 0 OIL FEEDING PIPE

31 SA7338001 TMEXREL TUBE HOLDER L

32 060400516 | 1[#24T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
< F-433> <For -433>

33 062500816 | 1[#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

34 SA7337001 1R TUBE HOLDER R

35 062500616 | 1[#24T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

36 SA1306001 1|5 LR 1 SUB TANK ASSY

37 SA1307001 1|5l SUB TANK

38 $51815001 1m0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE 8.6

39 081022870 |  1|of;E S22 ORING S22

40 SA9795101 1R A s FLOAT ASSY

41 $47509001 1 HENE OIL GAUGE WINDOW

42 SA4552101 1| 4R M S A BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

43 SA1311201 e BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY

44 §51272100 | 1|fE4RiHE OIL WINDOW B-COVER

45 081015870 |  1|of,@ S15 ORING S15

46 SA1313101 1|5 WINDOW COVER

47 062500616 |  4[#24T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 SA1303101 142578 SCREW M8

49 081008070 |  1|of,HE P8 ORING P8

50 SA1315301 dUEEEN BOTTOM COVER FELT

51 062400616 | 3[#24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

52 025040332 | 3|E#ME 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

53 SA1314001 1|z & BOTTOM COVER PACKING

54 062501216 | 9[#Z4T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

S-7220C-350

26




J. {i£iHiEE % & / Lubrication

S i

g 10 070 <AT-40[] \

=7 I For-40[]>

& R

~. ©&-38 ~ o
D oa 1
26 & 12 30 59 J

%— 33

/ I <A¥F-433
' é | | For - 433 >
4 |
4
[

e — ?

f

N —_——

S-7220C-350
27



J. 1#£5miEE % & / Lubrication

SRS | THEFS | HE FEREBTR NAME OF PARTS RM
55 SA9694001 1| E# CORD HOLDER PLATE
56 062500616 14247 M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
57 081029870 1|0 & $29 ORING $29

<A F-4000> <For -40[]>

58 SA7503001 1|4 R VINYL TUBE L=65
59 SA7505001 @R EE VINYL TUBE L=95
60 SA7410301 A== TUBE GUIDE
61 062500616 2|484T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
62 S08004021 1|z % WICK SUPPORT
63 SA9942001 1|33 BB OIL PAN UNIT
64 SA1321701 1|32 4 OIL PAN ASSY
65 SA1322401 1|3 OIL PAN
66 149578000 Altpz BUSH
67 SA1323101 1\ B L KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L
68 SA1324001 1| B4R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R
69 SA1325101 1|3z KNEE LIFTER
70 SA1326101 1R KNEE LIFTER, R
71 S25344001 2|424& M6 BOLT M6
72 SB0687001 2|424T M6X24 SET SCREW M6X24
73 021060306 2|75 a2 B M6 NUT 3 M6
74 SA3508001 1 g s TWIST SPRING
75 146293001 2|44 E E10 RETAINING RING E10
76 SA1327101 1| B 4T KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
77 SA1179001 2|t HE 4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
78 SA9943001 1|3 Hh 28 EARTH CORD
79 0A5400806 1|2 $T (%5 1 ) MAX8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
S-7220C-350

28




K. 4% & / Threading mechanism

S-7220C-401

29



K. %% & / Threading mechanism

SRS | EiEFS |UE EEHHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9699001 ihSe syt oe THREAD GUIDE
2 SA9698001 12404 B PRE-TENSION ASSY B
3 SA9700001 1| 4847 THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
4 144504001 2lema THREAD GUIDE DISC
5 SA2358101 1/heskiasEB PRE-TENSION SPRING B
6 SAB6167002 1|iEsEa THREAD TENSION NUT
7 SA1359001 dEEY:: SPOOL PIN
8 SA1229101 1[424T M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
9 SA1343001 1| #A 4T TENSION RELEASE STUD
10 S01419000 1| HA 2 4 TENSION RELEASE PIN
11 116112001 11485 THREAD GUIDE
12 012500536 {4247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 SA1345001 1NHNELEER ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
14 060500616 1[424T M5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6
15 SA9854001 1|84 i = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
16 SB0544001 1|1k 3 E WASHER
17 062500816 1|42 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
18 SB4219001 1| @R A% FACE PLATE ASSY
19 SA7413001 1| EHR R B FACE PLATE PACKING
20 SA7849001 gz RUBBER CAP
21 SA7271001 1484 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
22 060350616 1|424T M3.5X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
23 062501816 3|42 4T M5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<HF-403> <For -4[]3>
24+ SA7273202 UEL LT THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
25+ SA7275001 BT TENSION SPRING
<H F-405> <For -405>
24+ SA9788001 1|k 2240 4 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
25+ S04632101 MEX TS TENSION SPRING
26 SA9786001 1| oz 2% 52 2 R 4A 14 TENSION BRACKET ASSY
27 100402004 1| E E 4247 SM3.57 SET SCREW SM3.57
28 116922101 1| U2 4F TENSION STUD
29 145446001 2|kzm DISC TENSION
30 159805001 AEL YR, TENSION DISC PRESSER
31 S12441001 1|1k shinE WASHER
32 $31032002 1| Egi2E TENSION NUT
33 S02620401 1\ Hp ks THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
S-7220C-401

30




L. 824 %% E / Bobbin winder mechanism

1
S D

S-7220C-402

31



L. 443 & / Bobbin winder mechanism

SRS | EMEFS |88 FEH B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2245002 1|45k 22 40 1 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 SA8982202 1| 4 2% 22 e B BOBBIN WINDER BASE
3 048040342 1|34 % E4 RETAINING RING E4
4 SA8508001 1| 4 28 o B R 48 14 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
5 SB2247001 1|42 k50 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
6 SA9563001 B EEE BOBBIN FIXED SPRING
7 108549001 1|0 E ORING
8 SA8507001 1|5 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
9 012400636 2|824T M4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 1igg= RUBBER RING
11 SA1981301 1|47 32 (20 4 BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
12 SA1982101 1|46 3L BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
13 SA1983201 1|47 ek BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
14 012500536 1|82 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1|34 % E4 RETAINING RING E4
16 025060136 2| E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA1984001 1|1 EREAR BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
18 018401236 14242 M4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
19 SA1985001 e BOBBIN PRESSER
20 S23418002 1|82 T M4X5 SCREW M4X5
21 SB2275001 1|8 p SHEET
22 SB2246001 1|48 i EE BOBBIN SUPPORT
23 SA8512101 1|48 4T 45 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
24 SA1990101 1|25 SPRING
25 SA8509001 1|2as BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
26 SA2190001 1oR =& E SS5 ORING SS5
27 SA1992101 3|E 4T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
28 SA1359001 MELT:: SPOOL PIN
29 SA1360101 114173 KNIFE
30 062500616 1|42 £T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA9973001 1|45 52 S sh 41 1 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 2|Eum DISC TENSION
33 SA9855001 BT TENSION SPRING
34 $31032002 1| Egi2E TENSION NUT
35 S12441001 1|1k shinE WASHER
36 012500536 1|42 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7220C-402

32




M.TJ1 &k 3E & / Thread trimmer mechanism

21 22

33

S-7220C-403



M. Y1238 / Thread trimmer mechanism

SHS | FHMHFS |4 ZFiH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7552201 U ETEES THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 |  2|#f# 53 SPACER 5.3
3 014771032 | 2|E 42T SM6.35-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM8.35-40X10
4 $45900101 GRS FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 | 1|3 K4B4T SM3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 012300632 | 1(#24T M3X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X6
7 142274101 & EE42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
8 154569001 14222 LOWER THREAD FINGER
9 026040236 T E 2B M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
10 062400616 | 1[#24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
11 SA9643001 dPEE HOLDER M-KNIFE
12 $25426101 dBE3:T THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
13 060401016 | 2[#2£T M4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10
14 SA5329001 | 2|&%&E COLLAR
15 100645003 | 2| WASHER
16 021400306 | 2| fmig & M4 NUT 3 M4
17 SA9755001 1|91&F4F THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
18 SA7285101 dEZ:3-3 LEVER STOPPER
19 SA7341401 1% E LR THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
20 062400616 | 1[#24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<A F-4003> <For -4[]3>
21+ 159541001 1#73 MOVABLE KNIFE
<H F-405> <For -405>
21+ 159915001 a7 s MOVABLE KNIFE,
22 148537101 2|424T SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
23 062501416 | 1[#24T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
24 SA7287001 1|91 5 E4R KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
25 004301016 | 3[#Z4T M3X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10
26 S02647021 1471 775K 3 dh 475 FORKED SHAFT
27 SA9710001 1| 2 shihE FORKED SHAFT BUSG
28 012060536 |  1[#24T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
29 SA1362201 1|40 0 b A 4R 12 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
30 SA1363001 1|44 Mt g 4w 4E 14 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
31 SA2258101 1|mesmc Al ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY
32 105234003 | 1|42 SM4.37 NUT SM4.37
33 $23651001 1| Z 24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA9371101 1|91 FiFmE THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SPRING
35 154593301 1|41 77 9R 3h B THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
36 154594000 |  1|34E COLLAR
37 $25434000 |  1|igpME RUBBER CUSHION
38 154595001 1|9 e fns SPRING, EXTENSION
39 154596000 |  1|HEE CUSHION
40 110367001 dEdEk: WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
41 048060342 | 1|14 E6 RETAINING RING E6
42 SA1366101 1| gl E CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH
43 012060536 |  1[#24T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
44 SA9713301 147128 B g bk 4A 14 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SB2018001 14714 s w5k THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
46 SA9715101 1|4& Btk s THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
47 SA9800101 dEXE L SOLENOID LEVER
48 018062536 |  1[#Z#% M6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
49 SA9801001 1|44 COLLAR
50 SA9827001 |  2|F s WASHER PLAIN
51 021060306 | 1| fmi2 & M6 NUT 3 M6
52 SA9716001 dE" PIN
53 026050136 |  1(FE#ME S5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
54 048050142 | 1|44 C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
55 062400816 | 4[#24T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
56 062501216 | 3[#24T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
57 §38687000 | 1|4k 5557-14R CONNECTOR 5557-14R
S-7220C-403

34




M.TJ1&k3E & / Thread trimmer mechanism

21t 22

35

S-7220C-403



M. Y1238 / Thread trimmer mechanism

SHBS | EHMHRFS |88 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
58 SA1998001 1|4 Hh 2 40 1 GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 062500816 1|42 £T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
60 S04159000 3| k1M BAND 1M
61 SA1394101 1|8 %03 CORD HOLDER U3
62 062500816 1[42£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7220C-403

36



N. #2225 & / Tension release mechanism

S-7220C-404
37



N. ¥Ak 3£ E / Tension release mechanism

SRS | THGEFS |HE THH B NAME OF PARTS
1 SB0434001 | 1|weems TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA7414101 |  1|{REBE = U WIRE HOLDER U
3 062500816 |  2[4#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA1373001 | 1|e&3ky WIRE HOLDER, U
5 060400516 | 1(424T M4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5
6 154607101 14048 B Z 47D WIRE HOLDER D
7 060400816 |  2[#24T M4xs SCREW BIND M4X8
8 110161004 | 2|48 SM4.76 NUT SM4.76

S-7220C-404



P. 33445 & / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7220C-405

39



P. 3% % & / Thread wiper mechanism

SRS | FHMFS |4 ZFiH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9777002 | 1|33kt EHMAM THREAD WIPER SET
2 SA9768102 | 1|33t BEMH THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
3 SB2084001 | 1|34k m stk THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
4 SA9771001 | 1|34z THREAD WIPER SPRING
5 $41205001 1| @ WASHER, PLAIN
6 062300616 |  2[#2%$T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
7 026030136 |  2|F#[E S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
8 S04159000 | 1|#3%1M BAND 1M
9 SA9356001 |  1|eB @ik RE THREAD WIPER BASE
10 SA9773001 |  1|mmEi%=E SOLENOID COVER
1 060400516 | 1(424T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
12 SA9774001 | 1334 phshsA THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
13 048040342 | 1|14 E4 RETAINING RING E4
14 SA9352001 | 1|z WIPER SPRING
15 SA9778101 |  1(13%i&4F THREAD WIPER ROD
16 110735002 | 1| WASHER
17 048030342 | 1|34/ E3 RETAINING RING E3
18 $25456001 1|4z PLUNGER PIN
19 SB4244001 | 1(3344F THREAD WIPER
20 060400516 |  1[#2%$T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
21 146288021 dECT THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
22 SA8085001 |  1|#[E WASHER
23 $25456001 | 2|+t PLUNGER PIN
24 $41207000 | 1|igpME SPACER RUBBER
25 SA1394101 | 2|#3y3 CORD HOLDER U3
26 062500816 |  2[#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7220C-405

40




Q1. #1EZ DA% E / Operation panel and motor mechanism

S-7220C-502

41



Q1. #1EZFN DA% B / Operation panel and motor mechanism

SRS FHHFS e THHEBIR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0100001 1R FFEH SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
2 SA7325001 1|8 A I FF A 15 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
3 SA7292101 1| FEEE SAFETY SWITCH PLATE
4 SA9865001 1| FFEH e SAFETY SWITCH BASE
5 SA9866001 1| FEFH SAFETY SWITCH LEVER
6 SA9867001 1| FFEeps SAFETY SWITCH SPRING
7 SA7293001 2(824T(HHE) M3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12
8 S04159000 dEE3 BAND 1M
9 062060816 119247 M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
10 025060136 1|8 S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
11 SA9442001 1 & Bk AYE MOTOR S SUPPLY
12 SA9437001 e/ E FHE RESOLVER STATOR ASSY
13 0A4301206 32T (5 £ E) M3X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
14 SA9443001 1| EaiR#%20(S) A H PULLEY HOLDER S ASSY
15 012501032 2(424T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
16 SA9447001 UEET CORD HOLDER A
17 SA9448001 1|2 3£B CORD HOLDER B
18 0A4401606 2|82 £T (5 # [E]) M4X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
19 0A4401006 1|92 4T(E 2 E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 SA9449001 1EREFE RESOLVER COVER
21 0A4300806 32T (5 £ E]) M3XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
22 SA9856001 3[4 4£T M5X20 SCREW PAN M5X20
23 SA9384001 1 F& PULLEY
24 SA9452001 3| L E PULLEY WASHER
25 060501016 3 [424T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10
26 S04159000 2(# 31\ BAND 1M
<AFHZA&> <For Japan only>
27+ BMP206A-1100000-JG50 G501 1E(JA) G-50-PANEL-JAPAN
<HFHE> <For China only>
27+ BMP206A-1100000-CG50 G501 {E£(CH) G-50-PANEL-CHINA
<F FERM> <For Europe only>
27+ BMP206A-1100000-EG50 G501 {E(EV) G-50-PANEL-EU
<AF—p@HO> <For General export>
27+ BMP206A-1100000-0G50 G501R1ES G-50-PANEL
S-7220C-502

42




2% #§ / Control box

Q2.4%

< HFERM / For Europe >

S-7220C-502

43



Q2. = 4lF8 / Control box

SHBS | THHFS |UE THMHEER NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9546001 1|/ 257200C BOX COVER 7200C
2 SA9549001 1| e BEL4R 14 R60/220 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 60/220
3 SA9727001 1(SWeE B #5748 4 SW POWER PCB ASSY
4 SA9553001 1(DEHRE S OREA) D PCB ASSY
5 SB2903101 1(SEHABEIEHIA) S PCB ASSY
<EIFNfE & — 14> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>
6+ SA9587101 1| B HR 32 1) 52 40 14 (B S #0445 TREADLE UNIT -DM
<BIFNfE & Z 14> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>
6+ SA9602101 1| B 4 ) S2 40 1 (GBS AR AR TREADLE UNIT -EX
<F FEGH> <For Europe>
7 SB4593001 1(CEE RS2 4A CE FILTER BOX ASSY
8 SA9564001 1|CEJE e kS CE FILTER CASE
9 SB4594001 1(CEE S EHAY CE FILTER PCB ASSY
10 032461606 4| AR B2$T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
11 200190001 S5|UkF4T STAPLE 10X20
12 J04210101 1(42$T—4H M8X65 BOLT ASSY SQUARE M8X65
13 SA9894001 1BE&EEEEAHE REPEATE CABLE TIE ASSY
14 S37060001 2|3EHARIC LABEL, GROUNDING
15 SA9725001 1| B BB ARE 36 X 150 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36 X 150
S-7220C-502

44



R. E58FF £ 2 & / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7220C-508

45



R. B4 FF %3 E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

SRS | EiMEFS |UE TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4222001 1|RifE % 52 40 & R-ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SB4178001 1| FFe 22 245 SWITCH SETTING BASE
3 SA9723001 1|81 58 FF £ B 4k REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098201 1034 ACTUATOR
5 SA9724001 1| @se T s REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RFF £ 484 R-SWITCH ASSY
7 060300606 1|82 £T M3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
8 S04159000 1|2 £1Mm BAND 1M
9 062500816 2|#2£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
10 062500816 3|424T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
11 SA1388101 1|2 % CORD HOLDER
12 SA1394101 2| £u3 CORD HOLDER U3
S-7220C-508

46




S. B &8 fn / Power supply equipment

<HT+ =#H380V/400V
For Three phase 380V / 400V >

il

—
2
0|

< BT #4100V / 110V
For Single phase 100V / 110V >

47

S-7220C-525



S. S &8 / Power supply equipment

SRS ZHHEFS HE T AR NAME OF PARTS RM

< F =48 200V AC> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<HF B> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1B EFEEHE SIT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<HF =18 220V AC> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<A FEM> <For the Americas>

1+ SA9831001 1B EFFE A4 SITH POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<HF 848 220V AC> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<FF— 500 > <For General of Asia>

2+ SA9535001 1|8 EFEAHECCC POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
< F 18 220V AC> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<HFHE> <For China>

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 1|8 EFF X4 CCCH2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC#2
<HF & 48 100vV/110V> <For Single phase 100V/110V>

3 SA9923001 1125 £ 22100/110/220V TRANSFORMER 100/110/220V
<HF =18 380V/400V> <For Three phase 380V/400V>

4 SA9901001 125 £ 88400/230V TRANSFORMER 400/230V

5 SA9896001 1T EsEs= TR BOX COVER

6 SA9914001 1| BB AREZ 25X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28

S-7220C-525

48




Z. Bft% / Accessories

28—

=200 I
26 %

21

[m{(((
w
N

\ @6
( gvl/

S-7220C-910
49



Z. M4 / Accessories

SBS | THHFS [HE THHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
<H F-4013> <For -4[]3>
1 146290001 1|4 BOBBIN
2 SA7453201 1B TxE TIMING GAUGE
<H F-405> <For -405>
3 117132001 1|5 BOBBIN
4 SA7454301 18T kR TIMING GAUGE
5 S06055009 1|#1 33247 S HEAD REST, S
6 SB3831001 1| B IR FH TR AT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
7 SA1969001 14 B s 4E RUBBER HINGE ASSY
8 143882001 2|# Sk 4it HEAD HINGE
9 143910009 2|MksssEE RUBBER CUSHION
10 SA1962001 2|sLapy =t HEAD CUSHION...<For left side>
11 SA1963001 2| zppp B HEAD CUSHION...<For right side>
12 109714000 4157 NAIL
13 SA8239202 1|sm=Em OIL TANK ASSY
14 SB1270001 ;= REEN Y OIL WARNING LABEL EN
15 SB1271001 |m=eEREn B OIL WARNING LABEL JP
16 144226001 A HEAD COVER
17 S02763602 1|22 40 4 2DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
18 S51283001 2| E SPOOL STAND BASE
19 150182000 2| SPOOL MAT
20 $51282101 2| 4= s no SPOOL CUSHION
21 S02747101 RS SPRING
22 150179002 2|45 B SPOOL SHAFT B
23 028050243 215 EHE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
24 021500203 2|12 8 M5 NUT, 2 M5
25 SA6607001 1534k 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
26 SA6607001 1|55 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
27 150183000 2l s THREAD HANGER BASE
28 142990001 2|id ke it THREAD BUSH
29 SA6609001 2|5t s SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
30 062061603 2(#2$T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
<3% W) 4> <Option parts>
31 S40765001 1| #4048 4 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
32 021060103 2|12 5 M6 NUT 1 M6
33 017081603 2|12+ M8X16 BOLT M8X16
34 021080103 2|12 8 M8 NUT 1 M8
35 S36119021 2|25 M6 NUT 1 M6
36 $36121021 2| E BB 26 WASHER SPRING 2-6
37 SA8837001 1|52 pe8 GREASE UNIT
S-7220C-910

50




51

¥RZ / Warning labels
_ . N R~t1 FHHFS/
Bk 4 g e == £
& &R / Warning labels FE 4 &R / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
B HEHRE 36 X 150
A I“ﬂﬂ(:&ﬁél?‘fﬁtb:kﬂﬁi I E’i%ﬁ@‘;ﬂf%’gﬂﬁﬁ
LD Bty | e e Label electrical shock 36 X150 | SA9725-001
36 X 150
BB IR 25 X 28
Label electrical shock L=28.4 SA9914-001
L 25 X 28
Q0 | Sp| o
BRIEIRRE
o Label caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
Q 2]
A
NENE
2
=g
i L=16 | SA9957-001
D—p— Injury mark
==y o
FRS =25 | SA9957-002
PE— Injury mark
e s
@ e $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding

S-7220C-Wa



=
QJ
i

& £ 5% / Warning labels

i

&£ FRZ / Warning labels

F BB FR / Name of parts

R~/
Size(mm)

EEHHERFS/
Code

brother

v VRMEEH

AFE

E[d\')k@&f"k?(&
RIEZRIT I ENHD,

1%.!&)7)‘19 FRERE

BRBAL &, AL BIE S 2,

RAAFIRNT &,

O FHDOFOENRV\FAIC
BNTLEEL,
OB[CASTIBE(, EFR
KTISHMEHERL, EEFHO
PEERITTIE,
OB [CANIBE}. KE

BITATHRCHE TS,

ORHBAATRE(E, BB
HAETC, B5CEMD
BWERITTIIEE L,

F4%8

3Gl
BIREHI__ KSHEE

HEZREN HX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-001

brother

Lubricating Oil for Machining

A CAUTION |

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :
-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

HEE TR R/
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

S-7220C-Wa

52



Sp. A RMIEFERH— B2k / Different parts list

##& | Specification

53

‘s . & -403, 433 -405
% 3% | Destination | REF.NO | F#44 &#% / Name of parts ’
" PATS TS E%H R  Medum- | A / Hoavy-
weight materials weight materials
B1-23+ £t#F / Needle bar SA7449101 SA7450101
B1-24+ #§t / Needle DBX1 (#14) DBX1 (#22)
4% (DBX1) /
B1-33+ Needle plate (DBX1) 143855001 148842001
D-2+ 38 % | Presser bar spring S$13561101 141728001
HZs / For Japan |D-10+ [ERIZH 1% / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
E-82+ %% F / Feed dog 159521001 159525001
H-16+ HEH E{L$4 / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-17+ het B 484 / Rotary hook SB1305001 SB1677001
assy, w/box
H-18 #5% / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-19 #21 / Bobbin --- 117132001
#H& | Specification
‘s . - -403, 433 -405
% 3% | Destination | REF.NO | E&B1& & %7 / Name of parts
hEfm# / Medium- E## / Heavy-
weight materials weight materials
B1-23+ §H4F / Needle bar SA7449101 SA7450101
B1-24+ Hl§t / Needle DBX1 (#14) DBX1 (#22)
4% (DBX1) /
B1-33+ Needle plate (DBX1) 143855001 S13101001
xE P E D-2+ 3% / Presser bar spring $13561101 141728001
—fan
523 Aﬂzﬂsiﬁa/ For 50+ FEMIZE# | Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
Gene’ral ex ’ort E-82+ %% F / Feed dog 159521001 S13102101
P H-16+ He#h 7 189 / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-17+ het B4AH / Rotary hook SB1305001 SB1677001
assy, w/box
H-18 #3% / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-19 3% / Bobbin - 117132001
#1& | Specification
‘s . - -403, 433 -405
% 3% | Destination | REF.NO | &R & %7 / Name of parts
hEfm# / Medium- E## / Heavy-
weight materials weight materials
B1-23+ §H4F / Needle bar SA7450101 SA7450101
B1-24+ #L§t / Needle DPX5 (#14) DPX5 (#22)
£HR (DBX5) /
B1-33+ Needle plate (DBX5) 143855001 S13101001
s D-2+ 38 % |/ Presser bar sprin S13561101 141728001
AT X / i pring
For Europe & D-9+ [ERIZE 1% / Presser foot assy SA8110001 SA8111001
Canada E-82+ %% F / Feed dog 159521001 S13102101
H-16+ WEAR E i $4 / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-17+ et B4AH / Rotary hook SB1305001 SB1677001
assy, w/box
H-18 #3% / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-19 3% / Bobbin - 117132001
S-7220C-Sp




Ga. I#®EAE—5 5% / Gauge parts list

&
Specification

£HR
Needle plate

iLs

EmAF
Feed dog

Mark

[ERDIZA 14

Presser foot assy

AFHhEAmE
Medium-
weight
materials

143855N

143855-001

(23550

©

19 18

3.2

$03357-001

35
26

10.4

T

159521-001

35
26
1.5

=i

10.4

I

7] 1.14.7 | 9.8

159522-001

35
26
1.5, 89

il

10.4

) I

7] 1.14.7 |9.8

o,

w
o

S01988N

S01988-001

(SOREEER

=
Ole—u|

3.2

159914-001

11.7J_

SA4484-001

SA8110-001

S-7220C-Ga

54




Ga. I#E—¥ % / Gauge parts list

SR s O—perp—P
s - | 277 . | Emvatt
e Needle plate Feed dog
Specification Presser foot assy
SA4484-001
352
| S
143857-001 159523-001
AT B S
. 115, 10
Medpm— 143857N O 32 - 115 € | 7
weight [~ | | 10_4J_ 02
. ]_ = 10.6 :[”
materials 108 )
56 7 14.7 19.8

18 17

SA8110-001
35.2

S-7220C-Ga
55



Ga. I#®EBE—¥% % / Gauge parts list

FHIR EwF Ot P
& N I JH [ER2A 1%
e Needle plate Feed dog
Specification Presser foot assy
LS
Mark T P o H
159525-001
35
1.25 ?8
IS e 0.
148842-001 oo] | :[11 SA4489-001
iz
148842N 3.2
1——|—mﬁJlL .y 159526-001
9.9 W-EI— ’ 35
26.4
185 (112, 96 2
19 18 1.6 Et
ool [Tk '_l” 36
Fﬁ:}—‘g*ﬁ*ﬂ 7 14.7 | 9.8
Heavy-weight 7
materials S13101-001 S13102-101
35
26
\ 10 |_8_ 2.4
S13101N o 32| T o 20
%
12.7
am 3.6 i}
B =y _:[11 SA8111-001
13.1 LE%:L! 36.2
15 T8 7 14.7 (9.8
)
$01988-001 S01989-001
35
26
12 10
S01988N o 3.2 J_ ...... I_ 2.0 &
| =~ _l- 117 — 024
[_% v __l11
121 -
o 8 7 14.7 19.8
SA8370-001
39.8
N—
1 )
SA8240-001 SA8277-001 D)
1.7
SA8240 _[ 3.2 15 7
0.65 24 SA8423-001
39.8
N—
c_—))
S-7220C-Ga

56



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004301016|M - 25 3411021100302|B2 -4 8]1062500616|J - 61 28] 113024000|C -23 10
012060536|C -32 1011021400306 |M - 16 34 L -30 32 c -34 10

CcC -36 1041021500203 |Z -24 50]1062500816|C -66 12]1 114561001 (B1 -36 4
Cc -4 10]1025040232|D -23 14 E -18 16|1116112001 |K - 11 30
C -42 10]1025040332|J -52 26 E -104 181116922101 |K -28 30
E -33 16]]025060136(B2 -8 8 G -4 221117132001 |H -19 24
E -61 18 L -16 32 G -6 22 zZ -3 50
M -28 34 Q1 -10 42 J -33 26 Sp 53
M -43 3411025100132|E -15 16 K -17 30117936001 |A -14 2
012060636|E  -12 16]1025350132|D -12 14 M -59 36 A -15 2
012061036|B1 -19 411026030136(P -7 40 M  -62 36]]140004001|B1 - 21 4
E -70 18]1026040236|M -9 34 N -3 38]|140327001|J - 11 26
G -16 22]1026050136|D -5 14 P -26 40{|140407001|D -8 14
H -13 24 M -53 34 R -9 46| 140553102|B1 -25 4
012300632|M -6 3411028050243|12 -23 50 R -10 461141728001 (D -2+ 14
012400436|B1 - 14 411032461606|Q2 - 10 4411062501216|A -5 2 Sp 53
cC -35 10§1048030342|P -17 40 A -8 2| 1142274101 |H -7 24
C -54 12]1048040142|C -63 12 Cc -38 10 M -7 34
C -55 12|]1048040342|E -50 16 J -54 26] 114299000112 -28 50
012400636|L -9 32 L -3 32 M -56 3411143855001 |Sp 53
012500536|B1 -18 4 L -15 32]|062501416|E - 20 16 Ga 54
C -6 10 P -13 40 E -56 1811143857001 |Ga 55
CcC -14 101 048050142|M -54 34 M -23 34]1143882001|1Z -8 50
c -47 10]]048050342|D -26 14]11062501816|K - 23 30]]143910009|z -9 50
D -19 14]|048060142|G -14 2211081004070 -4 26| 114422600112 -16 50
E -10 16]]048060342|B1 -16 411081004870|J -10 26]]144504001|K -4 30
E -24 16 M -4 3411081006670(J -20 26)1144875001|d -5 26
E -30 16]]048080142|C - 18 10]]081008070|J -18 26| 145446001 |K -29 30
E -38 161 048080342|E -16 16 J -49 26]1145446002|L -32 32
E -42 16]1048100142|E -105 18|1081015870|J -45 26]1146288021|P -21 40
E -45 16]1048120142|B1 -39 411081022870(J -39 26] 1146290001 |H -18 24
G -1 22]1048150142|E -72 18|1081025870|H -5 24 zZ -1 50
G -17 22]1060300606|R -7 46[1081029870(J -57 28 Sp 53
K -12 30]]060350616|K  -22 30| |0A4300806(Q1 - 21 42| 146293001 -75 28
L -14 32]|060400416|C -53 12] |0A4301206(Q1 -13 421148537101 M -22 34
L -36 32|]060400516|J -32 26]]0A4401006|Q1 -19 42]1148842001|Sp 53
012501032(Q1 -15 42 N -5 38]|0A4401606|Q1 -18 42 Ga 56
014300432|C -24 10 P -1 40 10A5400806|J -79 281148967101 |H -25 24
E -78 18 P -20 40 |0A5501205| - 27 26]1149578000|J -66 28
E -90 18]|060400816|N -7 38| | 100080004 E -83 18]1150179002|2 -22 50
014500536(C -58 12|1060401016|M -13 34]|100328001(E -6 1641501820002 -19 50
014771032|M -3 3411060500616 |K - 14 30| | 100402004 [K  -27 30]]150183000|2 -27 50
017060813|F -8 20]1060501016|Q1 -25 421100645003 (M -15 3411151267001 |B1 -34 4
017061413|F -3 20]]062060816|Q1 -9 42]1102843004|M -5 341]151308102|C -5 10
017062013|F -4 20]|062061016|G -7 221104449001|A -12 2 E -9 16
017081603|Z -33 50]]062061603|Z - 30 50 E -58 18 E -37 16
018061032|B2 -10 8]]062061616|(C -26 104 104450101|A -9 2|1151594001|B1 -32 4
018061036|B2 -7 8| | 062300616 [E - 88 18 A -1 2|]153132000|E -22 16
018061636(C - 59 12 P -6 40 J -26 26| 153138001|G -13 22
E -28 16]]062350616|C - 30 10]|104821001|J -8 26]]154567000|M -2 34
018062536|M -48 34 E -55 18] 105234003|M -32 3411154569001 |M -8 34
018102536|B2 -3 8| | 062400616 (A -19 2|| 108549001 (E -4 16]|154593301|M -35 34
018400532|D -22 14 C -50 12 L -7 32]]154594000|M - 36 34
018401236|L -18 32 J -5 26]1109714000|12 -12 50] 1154595001 |M -38 34
018501436|C -8 10 M -10 34||110161004(N -8 38] ] 154596000|M -39 34
018501636(C -68 12 M -20 34]11110367001(B1 -7 411154607101(N -6 38
E -25 16]1062400816|M -55 34 c -3 101156243021 |E - 71 18
0210601032z -32 50]062401216|C -70 12 c -10 10| 156958021 |E -48 16
021060306|D - 37 1411062500616 |A - 24 2 c -19 10 [ 158722001|(E -79 18
E -96 18 D -4 14 c -57 12|1159150000|A -16 2
J -73 28 J -35 26 M  -40 3411159521001 |Sp 53
M -51 34 J -47 26]1110735002|P -16 40 Ga 54
021080103|1Z -34 50 J -56 28]]111863001|J -1+ 26] 1159522001 |Ga 54

57




%5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
159523001 |Ga 55]1S23651001|B1 -3 411S50165001|B2 -2 8| |SA1343001(K -9 30
159525001 [Sp 53 B1 -6 4]]S51272100|J -44 26| |SA1345001|K - 13 30

Ga 56 B1 -27 411S51282101|z -20 50] [SA1359001|K -7 30

159526001 [Ga 56 B1 -43 4]1S51283001|12 -18 50 L -28 32
159541001 M -21+ 34 B1 -45 411S51815001|J -16 26]|SA1360101|L  -29 32
159805001 (K -30 30 B1 -48 6 J -38 26| |SA1362201|M - 29 34
159914001 |Ga 54 B1 -50 6]|S52764001(J -7 26] |SA1363001|M -30 34
159915001 M -21+ 34 c -2 10| |ISA1106001|A -1 2| |SA1366101|M  -42 34
180018151(B1 -35 4 c -15 10] |SA1107001(A -3 2| |SA1373001|N -4 38
183291001 H -22 24 Cc -28 10f |ISA1120001|B1 -5 41 ISA1388101(R - 11 46
183292001 (H -23 24 E -63 18] |SA1150201(B1 -47 6] |[SA1390001[R -6 46
183293001 H -24 24 E -74 18| |ISA1166001|B1 -42 41 ISA1394101(M - 61 36
183809001(H -30 24 E -98 18] |SA1173101|[D -1+ 14 P -25 40
183810001 (H -31 24 H -10 24 1SA1179001|D -16 14 R -12 46
183811001|H -32 24 H -15 24 D -27 14 |SA1718001(H -27 24
200190001|Q2 - 11 44 M -33 34 D -30 14| |ISA1719001|H - 26 24
BMP206A-1100000-0G50 S23848001(H -33 24 J  -77 28] |SA1962001|1Z -10 50
|Q1 - 27+ 42|1S24904201|H -28 241 1SA1181101|D -18 14]|ISA1963001(Z2 - 11 50
BMP206A-1100000-CG50 S24905101(H -29 241 |SA1186001|D -24 14| |SA1969001|Z2 -7 50
|Q1 - 27+ | 42|1S25235001|B1 -2 41 ISA1206001(E -13 16] |ISA1981301|L - 11 32
BMP206A-1100000-EG50 S$25236001(B1 -4 4| ISA1207001|E - 17 16| |SA1982101|[L  -12 32
|Q1 - 27+ | 42 E -52 16| |ISA1209001|E - 21 16] |ISA1983201|L  -13 32
BMP206A-1100000-JG50 E -86 18] |SA1210101(E -23 16] |[SA1984001|L  -17 32
|Q1 - 27+ 42| |S25310101(C  -73 12| |SA1218001|E - 36 16| |SA1985001|L - 19 32
BMP3010-0000001-3S00 S25321001(E -54 18] |SA1222001(E - 41 16| JSA1990101|[L - 24 32
S -2+ 48| 1S25339301|E - 87 18| |ISA1223001|E  -43 16] |SA1992101|L - 27 32
J04210101|(Q2 -12 4411525344001 -71 28] |SA1225001|E -49 16| JSA1998001|M - 58 36
S01419000(K  -10 30]|S25380601|J -6 26]| |SA1226401|E - 57 18| |SA2161001|B1 - 15 4
S01988001|Ga 5411525382001 -12 26 |SA1227501|E  -59 18| |SA2165001|D - 28 14
Ga 56 J -30 26| |SA1228001|E - 60 18| [SA2170001(A -2 2
S01989001|Ga 56]1S25401100|B1 -40 4| ISA1229101|E  -62 18| |SA2190001|L - 26 32
S02620401(K  -33 300 1S25426101 1M -12 34 K -8 30 |SA2250101|B1 - 28 4
S02647021|M  -26 341|S25427101|E  -99 18] |SA1230001|E -66 18| |SA2251001|B1 -44 4
S02747101|Z2  -21 500 1S25434000|M - 37 341 |SA1233101|E  -69 18] |SA2252101(B1 -49 6
S02763602|12 -17 50] | S25456001|P -18 40] |SA1234001(E -73 18| |ISA2254101|B1 - 51 6
S03357001|Ga 54 P -23 40| ISA1237101|E -68 18] |ISA2258101(M - 31 34
S04159000|M  -60 36]|S25469100|E -14 16] |SA1242001|E -80 18| |SA2358101|K -5 30
P -8 40]1S31006002|D - 31 14 E -91 18| [SA2377001|E  -64 18

Q1 -8 42]1S31032002(K -32 30] ISA1247101|E -85+ 18| |SA2378001|B1 - 46 4

Q1 -26 42 L -34 32] |SA1251101|E - 85+ 18] |ISA2400101(E -77 18

R -8 46]|S31885001(F -9 20]|SA1261001|E  -51+ 16| |]SA2401001|E -89 18
S04630000(J -1+ 26]]S32263001|A -10 2||SA1263001|E -51+ 16| |[SA2404001|B1 - 31 4
S04632101|K  -25+ 30]|S34352101|E -65 18] |SA1269001(E - 34 16| |SA2422001(B1 -13 4
S06055009|Z -5 50]|S34756021|F -6 201 |SA1284101|H - 11 24 1SA2844101|G -9 22
S07350001|D -25 14]|S36119021|2 -35 50] |SA1285001|H -12 241 |SA2848001|G  -10 22
S08004021(J  -62 28]]S36121021|1Z - 36 50| |SA1287001|H -14 24| |SA2849001|E -8 16
S09621251|1A -18 2] |S37060001(A -21 2] |SA1300001(J -23 26] |SA2851001|E -29 16
S12441001|K - 31 30 Q2 -14 44 ISA1303101(J  -17 26 |SA2992001|1G  -12 22
L -35 32 Wa 51 J -48 26] |SA3114001|E  -102 18
S12717000(A -13 2| |S38278001|F -5 20| |SA1306001|J -36 26| |SA3508001|J -74 28
S12915001|E  -53 16]|S38687000(M -57 34| |SA1307001)d  -37 26] |SA4098201|IR -4 46
S13101001|Sp 53]1S38712001|B1 -29 41 ISA1311201(J  -43 26| |SA4256201|D - 36 14
Ga 56]1S38713100|B1 -30 4| I1SA1313101|J  -46 26 |[SA4259002|A -4 2
S$13102101(Sp 53]]S39051001|D - 32 14]|SA1314001|J  -53 26| |SA4270001(d -2 26
Ga 56]|S39830101|E -93 18] |SA1315301(J -50 26 |SA4294001|C -65 12
S13385001(D - 11 14]1S40765001|12 - 31 50] |SA1317101|B1 - 41 4] ISA4295001(C -64 12
S13561101|D -2+ 14]|S41205001(P -5 40] |SA1321701|J -64 28] |SA4298001|C -69 12
Sp 53] |S41207000|P -24 40] |SA1322401|J  -65 28| |SA4300001|C - 71 12
S16335001|E -46 16]|S45837001|D -33 14]|SA1323101(J  -67 28] |SA4301001|C -72 12
S16337001(E  -47 16]|S45900101|M -4 34| |SA1324001(J -68 28| |SA4302001|C - 61 12
S20356001|C - 11 10]|S47508101|E -92 18] |SA1325101J  -69 28] |SA4346001|C - 51 12
S20553001|H - 21 2415475090011  -41 26| |SA1326101|d  -70 28| |SA4483001|D -14 14
S23418002|L -20 32]|S50098201|E -5 16] |SA1327101(J -76 28] |SA4484001|Sp 53

58



%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA4484001|Ga 54 |SA7426002|E -1+ 16| |SA8423001|Ga 56 |SA9725001|1Q2 - 15 44
Ga 55 |SA7428002|E -1+ 16| |ISA8471101|H -3 24 Wa 51
SA4489001|Sp 53] |SA7449101|Sp 53] |SA8472201|H -4 24 1SA9727001|1Q2 -3 44
Ga 56| |SA7450101|Sp 53| |SA8503001(L - 10 32| |SA9746001|E -26 16
SA4494001|E -3 16| |SA7453201|12 -2 50] |SA8507001|L -8 32| |SA9755001|M - 17 34
SA4499001|C  -49 12| |SA7454301|12 -4 50| |SA8508001|L -4 32| |SA9763001|B2 -9 8
SA4503001|C -52 12| |SA7503001|J  -58 28| |SA8509001|L -25 32| |SA9768102|P -2 40
SA4552101|1d  -42 26 |SA7505001|d  -59 28| |SA8512101|L  -23 32| |SA9771001|P -4 40
SA4588001|C -46 10| |SA7552201|M -1 34] |SA8837001|z -37 50 |SA9773001|P  -10 40
SA5278001|B1 -38 41 ISA7554101(H -9 241 1SA8903001|D -35 14| |SA9774001|P  -12 40
SA5329001|M - 14 34 |SA7558001|C -60 12 H -20 24 |SA9777002|P -1 40
SA6025001|J -3 26| |SA7562001|J  -29 26| |SA8982202|L -2 32| |SA9778101|P - 15 40
SA6130001|J -28 26| |SA7607101|D -7 14| |SA8985101|J -14 26| |SA9786001|K - 26 30
SA6167002|K -6 30| |SA7626001|B1 -9+ 4] |SA8986201(J  -13 26| |SA9788001|K - 24+ 30
SA6607001|1Z -25 50 |SA7628001|B1 -9+ 4| |SA8987001|J - 21 26 |SA9792001|d -9 26
Z -26 50 B1 -11 4] |SA8989001(J  -19 26]|SA9795101|J  -40 26
SA6609001|1Z2 -29 50 |SA7635001|E - 11 16| |SA8990001|J -15 26 |SA9800101|M  -47 34
SA7239101|B1 - 17 4] |SA7660001|E -7 16] |SA8991001|J  -22 26| |SA9801001|M - 49 34
SA7242001|D -3 14| |SA7661101|E - 27 16| |SA8992001|J -25 26 |SA9813001|G -8 22
SA7253101|[E  -32 16| [SA7664201|E - 97 18] |SA8997001|J -24 26| |SA9823101|E -39 16
SA7254001|E -44 16| |SA7670001|E - 31 16| |SA9154001|D -20 14| |SA9824001|E  -40 16
SA7255101|E -67 18| |ISA7674001|E -75 18| |SA9352001|P -14 40 ISA9826001(A -20 2
SA7257001|E - 81 18| |SA7675001|E  -100 18| |ISA9356001|P -9 40 Wa 51
SA7271001|K - 21 30 |SA7676001|E  -101 18| |SA9359001|D -1+ 14| |SA9827001|M - 50 34
SA7273202|K - 24+ 30 |SA7679001|E  -103 18| |ISA9371101|M - 34 34| [SA9831001|S -1+ 48
SA7275001|K - 25+ 30| |SA7697101|E - 35 16] |SA9384001|Q1 -23 42| |SA9854001|K - 15 30
SA7285101|M -18 34| |SA7725001|C -9 10] |SA9437001|1Q1 -12 42| |SA9855001L  -33 32
SA7287001|M -24 34 |SA7814001|A -17 2| |SA9442001|1Q1 - 11 421 |SA9856001(Q1 -22 42
SA7292101|1Q1 -3 42| |SA7824101|B1 -1 41 1SA9443001|1Q1 - 14 42| ISA9865001|1Q1 -4 42
SA7293001|Q1 -7 42| |SA7829001|H - 16+ 241 1SA94470011Q1 -16 421 |SA9866001(Q1 -5 42
SA7320001|H -6 24 Sp 53] |SA9448001|Q1 -17 42| ISA9867001|1Q1 -6 42
SA7321002|E - 19 16| |SA7830001|H - 16+ 241 |SA9449001|Q1 -20 42]1SA9894001|Q2 -13 44
SA7325001|1Q1 -2 42 Sp 53] |SA9452001|Q1 -24 42| ISA9896001|S -5 48
SA7330001|E  -76 18] |SA7842001|C - 17 10] |SA9523001|B1 - 37 41|SA9901001|S -4 48
SA7336002|A -6 2 C -56 12| |SA9535001|S -2+ 48| |ISA9914001|S -6 48
SA7337001|J -34 26| |SA7849001|K  -20 30| |SA9546001(Q2 -1 44 Wa 51
SA7338001|d - 31 26| |SA7850001|1G -1 22 1SA95490011Q2 -2 44| 1SA9923001|1S -3 48
SA7341401|M - 19 34| |SA7854001|G - 15 22| |SA9553001|Q2 -4 44]1SA9942001|J  -63 28
SA7358101|C -1 10| |SA7858001|E -2 16| |ISA9563001|L -6 32| |SA9943001|d -78 28
SA7359101|C -4 10| |SA7904001|G -2 22]|SA9564001|1Q2 -8 44| ISA9945201|H -2 24
SA7361101|C -7 10| |SA7907001|1G -3 22| |1SA9587101|1Q2 -6+ 44 ISA9957001(A -22 2
SA7362401|C  -12 10| |SA7984001|C -43 10] |SA9602101|Q2 - 6+ 44 Wa 51
SA7364101|1C -13 10| |SA7985001|C  -45 10] |SA9616001|S -1+ 48| ISA9957002|A -23 2
SA7368001|C -16 10| |SA7986001|C -44 10] |SA9643001|M - 11 34 Wa 51
SA7370201|1C -20 10 |SA8026001|C  -40 10] |SA9650001|B1 - 20 41 ISA9973001(L  -31 32
SA7371201|C -21 10| |SA8058501|B2 -1 8| |SA9661101|E - 84+ 18] |SB0100001|(Q1 -1 42
SA7374001|C -22 10| |SA8059101|B2 -5 8] |SA9666101|E - 84+ 18| |SB0434001|N -1 38
SA7377201|C  -25 10] |SA8060201|B2 -6 8| |SA9672001|E  -95 18] |SB0544001|K - 16 30
SA7378101|C - 27+ 10| |SA8061001|B1 -12 4| |SA9673001|F -1 20 1SB0687001|d  -72 28
SA7380101|C - 27+ 10| |SA8069001|D - 21 14| |1SA9674001|F -2 20 1SB1029001|B1 -22 4
SA7382001|1C -29 10| |SA8085001|P  -22 40 |SA9676001|F -7 20 |SB1270001|1Z -14 50
SA7383301|C - 31 10| |SA8100001|D -13 14| [SA9682101(H -1 24 Wa 52
SA7384201|C -33 10| |SA8110001|Sp 53| |SA9684001[H -8 24]1SB1271001|(Z2 - 15 50
SA7390401|C  -48+ 12 Ga 54| |SA9694001|J -55 28 Wa 52
SA7401201|C -62 12 Ga 55] |SA9698001|K -2 30 |SB1305001|H  -17+ 24
SA7403401|C  -48+ 12] |SA8111001(Sp 53] |ISA9699001|K -1 30 Sp 53
SA7406201|D - 17 14 Ga 56| |SA9700001(K -3 30]|SB1537001|B1 - 26 4
SA7407201|D -15 14] |SA8239202(z -13 50] |SA9710001|M  -27 34]1|SB1538001|B1 -52 6
SA7408101|D -29 14| |SA8240001|Ga 56] |[SA9713301|M -44 34 |1SB1677001|H  -17+ 24
SA7410301|J -60 28] |SA8277001|Ga 56] |ISA9715101|M - 46 34 Sp 53
SA7413001|K  -19 30| |SA8356001|C - 37 10] |SA9716001|M - 52 3411SB2018001|M - 45 34
SA7414101|N -2 38] |SA8370001|Ga 56] |SA9723001|R -3 461 |SB2084001(P -3 40
SA7422001|E -94 18| |SA8403001|C -67 12| |SA9724001|R -5 46| |SB2245002|L -1 32

59




%5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SB2246001|L - 22 32
SB2247001|L -5 32
SB2265002|D -6 14
SB2275001|L - 21 32
SB2903101|Q2 -5 44
SB2914001|B1 -8+ 4
SB2915001|B1 -10 4
SB2916001|B1 -8+ 4
SB2919001|D -34 14
SB3831001|Z -6 50
SB3849001|A -7 2

c -39 10
SB4177001|G -5 22
SB4178001|R -2 46
SB4219001|K - 18 30
SB4222001|R -1 46
SB4244001|P  -19 40
SB4593001|Q2 -7 44
SB4594001|Q2 -9 44

60




a_n

FHFM
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2013 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7220C
SB4252-001.C/E
2013.04.B (1)



	封面
	型号牌的读解法
	零件手册的使用说明
	A. 机体部分

	B1. 针杆和挑线杆装置

	B2. 针杆和挑线杆装置

	C. 针送布装置

	D. 压脚装置

	E. 送料装置

	F. 膝控提升装置

	G. 倒缝装置

	H. 旋梭装置

	J. 供油润滑装置

	K. 穿线装置

	L. 绕线装置

	M. 切线装置

	N. 松线装置

	P. 扫线装置

	Q1. 操作盘和马达装置

	Q2. 控制箱

	R. 倒缝开关装置

	S. 电气部品

	Z. 附件

	Wa. 警告标签

	Sp. 不同规格零部件一览表

	Ga. 工模具一览表

	索引
	封低

